PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
N			lame	Execution Date	
Henschel-Steinau, Inc.				10/23/2012	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	MeadWestvaco Corporation				
Street Address:	501 South 5th Street				
City:	Richmond				
State/Country:	VIRGINIA				
Postal Code:	23219				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 136		13655	5585		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: 2163950115					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone: 216-785-0044					OP \$40.00
Email: victor@wwiplaw.com Correspondent Name: Victor J. Wasylyna					
Address Line 1: Walters & Wasylyna, LLC					
Address Line 2: 1185E Lyons Road					
Address Line 4: Dayton, OHIO 45458					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			022-077		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Victor J. Wasylyna		
Total Attachments: 2 source=022-077 Assignment to MWV#page1.tif source=022-077 Assignment to MWV#page2.tif					

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Henschel-Steinau, Inc. ("Assignor"), a corporation of the State of New Jersey, having a place of business at 50 Commerce Drive, Allendale, New Jersey, holds certain rights in U.S. Patent App. No. 13/655,585 (the "Patent Application"), which was filed on October 19, 2012, and titled "Product Dispensing System with Dispenser Door," by virtue of an assignment from inventor Getachew Kassa to Assignor recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 22, 2012, at Reel No. 029164, Frame No. 0017;

WHEREAS, MeadWestvaco Corporation, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having its place of business at 501 South 5th Street, Richmond, Virginia 23219-0501 ("Assignee") desires to acquire Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application, the inventions therein disclosed, and any letters patent that may issue thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees as follows:

- 1. Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has not granted to any third party a license or any other right in the Patent Application or the inventions therein disclosed.
- 2. Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application, any application claiming priority therefrom, any non-provisionals, divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part thereof, and the inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any patents that may be issued or reissued thereon, and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents to issue any letters patent thereon, and reissues thereof, to Assignee, its successors and assigns; and Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee, its successors and assigns to file in its own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with the inventions hereby transferred, claiming priority from the Patent Application or otherwise, and to secure in its own name the patent or patents issued thereon.
- 3. Assignor hereby agrees that, upon request, Assignor will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which Assignee, its successors or assigns may consider necessary in connection with the Patent Application or any related applications, including foreign applications, that may be filed in connection with the inventions disclosed in the Patent Application, and with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon.

0 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this assignment this $\frac{23}{day}$ of $\frac{23}{day}$ and $\frac{23}{da$

HENSCHEL-STEINAU, INC.

Signature: Gary Forman

Name:

President Title:

STATE OF NEW JERSEY)) ss. COUNTY OF BERGEN)

On this $\frac{23}{\text{day of }} \frac{0}{0} \frac{1}{0} \frac{$

Notary Public

ANNE M. CALOZ Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires Nov 30, 2013

RECORDED: 10/24/2012